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R 02H o

5% o FEEEH T SOH AR I E R A4 010000102 AR
memuzo%@ﬁAD&BDZEWﬁ%OEEﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ
WEEE (A STB BAMSESM)  ADZERRERE N
W R AR REETRRAPIO ZRA G (B STBREH
S KB 0 B OB GRA o AN ZABREREEEE
FFO OH J FFO1 H /i i@ (2 B SRUEE R B ¥ R 2 ik » 35
B 5% o B O 2B IS BUR SR FF 02HH FF 03 H iEE I8
o7 (B R R R 2 AR AR SO AR BT AR I 2 R R R
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BHAE MR- RBERNE
HAMIES o

D LR BIEET 280 P10 2 K o BrhiT R &1 FI/EAE
BE AR BEITERIGA /&l > @BMEE  BUELRE
HEBLZ&A /& 8 16 Mo B EtEREg - FIREUE
Pl A2 » BETRL B T4 (8 P 1O LIR A 2 ROM -
PROM » 5 RAM B % Hifgi i o
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k2 A

+ R

B #% B

ASCII ik

4 5 6 7.8 9 A B C D

Hex | o 12 3 E_F 00 | 000
0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10. 11 12 13 14 15 4] 0
1 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 3 256 4096
2 32 33,34 35 36 37 38 39 40 .41 42 43 44 45 46 47 512 8192
3 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 768 12288
4 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 7V 72 7?3 74 75 76 77 78 79 1024 16384
5 80 B 82 83 B4 85 86 B7 88 83 90 91 92 93 94 g5 1280 20480
6 96 97 98 89 100 10t 102 103 104 105 106 10Z 108 109 110 111 1536 24576
7 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127 1792 28672
8 | 128 129 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138 133 140 141 142 143 | 2048 | 32768
] 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 155 156 157 158 159 2304 36864
A 160 161 162 163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 2560 40960
B 176 177 178 179 180 -181 13z 183 184 185 186 187 188 189 190 191 2816 45056
o} 192 193 194 195 196 197 188 199 200 201 202 203 204 205 206 207 3072 48152
D 208 209 210 211 212 213 214 215 216 217 218 219 220 221 222 223 | 3328 | 53248
E 224 225 226 227 228 229 230 231 232 233 234 235 236 237 238 239 3584 57344
F 240241 242 243 244 245 246 247 24B 249 250 251 252 253 254 255 3840 61440
5 4 3 2" 1 0
HEX] DEC HEx] DEC HEX[ DEC st] DEC HEXI DEC HEXI DEC
0 ol 0 ol 0 o[ o o] © ol o 0
1 1,048576] 1 6553 1 409 1 256 1 16 | 1 1
2 2,097,152 2 131,072 2 8,192F 2 52 2 32 2 2
3 3145728] 3 196008 3 12288 3 76| 3 48| 3 3
4 4, ]94,304 4 262,144 4 16,384 4 1,024 4 64 4 4
5 5242880 5 327680 5 20480 5 1.280| 5 80| 5 5
6 6,291,456 6 393.216| 6 24,576] 6 1,536} 6 96 6 [
77340032 7 458752 7 28672 7 1792l 7 n2]| 7 7
8 8,368,608 8 524.288] 8 32,768] 8  2048] 8 18| 8 8
9 9,437,184] 9 589,824} 9 36,864 9 2,304 9 "~ 144 9 9
A 10485760 A 655360 A 40,960 A 2560 A 10| A 0
B 1153433 B 720,896| B 4505 B 2816] B 176 | B "
C 12.582912] C 786,432| € 2952 ¢ 30721 ¢ 121 ¢ 12
D 13.631,488] D 851,968] D 53,248 D 3328| D 208| D 13
E 14.680064] E 917,504] € 57,34a]| €  3.584] € 224 | E T4
F 157286400 F 983.040] F 614a0] F 3840| F  240] ¢ 15
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HEX MSD 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
LSD BITS 000 001 010 011 100 101 110 111
0 0000 NUL DLE SPACE 0 @ P - .p
1 0001‘ SOH  DC1 { 1 A Q a q
2 0010 STX DC2 " 2 B R b r
3 0011 ETX DC3 # 3 C S c S
4 0100 EOT DC4 $ 4 D T d t
5 0101 ENQ NAK % 5 E u e u
6 0110 ACK SYN & 6 F \ f v
7 0111 BEL ETB ’ 7 G W g w
8 1000 BS CAN ( 8 H X h X
9 1001 HT EM ) 9 | Y i y
A 1010 LF SuB * : J Z i z
B 1011 VT  ESC + K ko
C 1100 FF FS . < L \ | -
D | 1101 | crR Gs - = M ] m |}
E 1110 SO RS . > N A n ~
F 1111 St us / ? (0] « o DEL
ASCIT F #

NUL. —Null DLE —Data Link Escape
SOH —Start of Heading DC  —Device Control
STX —Start of Text NAK —Negative Acknowledge
ETX —End of Text SYN —Synchronous idle
EOT —End of Transmission ETB —End of Transmission Block
ENQ —Enquiry CAN —Cancel
ACK — Acknowledge EM  —End of Medium
BEL —Bell SUB —Substitute
BS - Backspace ESC —Escape
HT  —Horizontal Tabulation FS  —File Separator
LF  —Lineé Feed GS —Group Separator
VT —Vertical Tabulation RS  —Record Separator
FF  —Form Feed US  —Unit Separator
CR  —~Carriage Return SP - Space (Blank)
SO  —Shift Out DEL —Delete
S|  —Shiftin
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i & C

A0 g Al 48 R

G AT 48 Fk A%

W 2 D

+i BB C DR

+EE B BCD DEC BCD DEC BCD
0 0000 10 00010000 90 10010000
1 0001 1 00010001 91 10010001
2 0010 12 00010010 92 10010010
3 0011 13 00010011 93 10010011
4 0100 14 00010100 94 10010100
5 0101 15 00010101 95 10010101
6 0110 16 00010110 9% 10010110
7 0111 i 17 00010111 97 10010111°
8 1000 ’ 18 00011000 98 10011000
9 1001 19 00011001 99 10011001

" {50 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A B C 9 £ F
0 Q 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 n 12 i3 14 15
1 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
2 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47
3 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 &6 62 63
4 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 7273 74 75 76 77 78 79
5 80 8] 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 20 91 92 93 94 95
6 96 97 98 99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 11t
7 112 113 114 115 116 V17 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127
=l 3k 48 3 Bk
LSD .
s ¢} 1 2 3 4 5 <] 7 8 9 A B C o} 13 F
8 1128 127 126 125 124 123 122 121 1200 119 118 17 116 115 114 113
9 [Nz an )0 109 108 107 106 105 104 103102 10} 100 99 98 97
A 96 95 94 93 92 Q1 90 89 88 87 86 85 84 83 82 81
B 80 79 78 77 76 75 74 73 72 71 70 69 68 67 66 65
C 64 63 62 61 60 59 58 57 56 55 54 53 52 51 50 49
3] 48 47 46 45 44 43 42 41 40 39 38 37 36 35 34 33
E 32 31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 2 20 19 18 17
F 16 15 14 13 12 N 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 )
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CBBRE MAESRE

Z80 15445
WaWm MHAZEEEA BBE WEESHEND
8E ADC A(HL) £620 AND n
DDBEOS ADC A{IX+d) CB46 BIT 0,(HL)
FDBEOS ADC A (1Y +d) DDCBO546 BIT 0,(IX+d)
8F ADC ALA FDCBO0546 B!T 0,(1Y+d)
88 ADC AB cBa7? BIT 0.A
89 ADC AC CB40 BIT 0.8
8A ADC AD cB41 BIT 0.C
88 ADC AE cB42 8IT 0.D
8C ADC AH CB43 BIT 0.E
8D ADC AL CBa4 BIT 0,H
CE20 ADC An cB4S BIT oL
ED4A ADC HL.BC CB4E BIT 1 (HL)
EDSA ADC HL,DE DR BO5S4E BIT 1,{iX+d)
ED6A ADC HLHL FDCBO54E BIT 1.01Y+d)
ED7A ADC HL.SP CBA4F BIT 1.A
86 ADD  A{HL) cBas BIT 1.8
DDB60S ADD  A(IX+d) cBA4g BIT 1,C
FD8605 ADD  A{IY+d) CB4A BIT 1,0
87 ADD  AA cB4B BIT 1E
80 ADD  AB cBac BIT 1H
81 ADD  AC CB4D 8IT 1L
82 ADD  AD CBS6 BIT 2,(HL)
83 ADD  AE DDCB0556 BIT 2,(1X+d)
84 ADD  AMH FDCBO556 BIT 2,(1Y+d)
85 ADD AL cBS57 BIT 2,A
€620 ADD  An €B50 BIT 2.8
09 ADD HL,BC CBS51 BIT 2,C
19 ADD  HL.DE cBS2 BIT 2.0
29 ADD  HLHL cB53 BIT 2E
39 ADD  HLSP CB54 BIT 2.H
DDOY ADD  IX,BC cBs5 BIT 2L
DD19 ADD IX.DE CBSE BIT 3.(HL}
DD29 ADD XX DDCBOS5E BIT 3,(1X+d)
DD39 ADD 1X SP FDCBOS5E BIT 3,(1Y+d)
FDO9 ADD  IY,BC CBSF BIT 3.A
FD19 ADD  IY,DE CB58 BT 38
FD29 ADD V.Y C859 BT 3T
FD39 ADD  IY.SP CB5A BIT 30D
A6 AND  (HL) €858 BIT 3E
DDAGB05 AND  {IX+d) CB5C BIT 3H
FDAB0S AND™  (IY+d) CBSD BIT 3L
A? AND A c866 BIT a,(HL
AD AND B DDCBO566 BIT 4,(1X+d)
Al AND C FDCB0566 BIT 4.(1Y+d)
A2 AND D CcB67 BIT 4.A
A3 L 7o) E CB60 BIT 48
A4 ARD H CB61 BIT ac
AS AND L CB62 BIT 4D
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cB63
CB64
CB65
CBGE
DDCBOS6E
FDCBOS56E
CB6F
CB68
CB69
CB6A
CB6B
cB6C
CB6D
cB76
DDCBO0576
FDOCBO576
cB77
c870
cB71
CB72
cB73
cB74
CB75
CB7E
DDCBOSTE
FDCBOS57E
CB7F
cB78
c879
cB7A
cB78
CB7C
CB7D
DC8405
FC8405
D48405
£48405
F48405
EC8405
E48405
CC8405
CDB8405
3F

BE
DDBEOS
FDBEOS
BF

B8

B9

BA

8B

8C

BD

FE20
EDA9
EDB9

8IT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
B8IT
BIT
BIT
8IT
BIT
BIT
BIT
8IT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
B8IT
BIT
B8IT
B8IT
8IT
BIT
CALL
CALL
CALL
CALL
CALL
CALL
CALL
CALL
CALL
CCF
cp
cp
ce
cp
cp
ce
cp
cp
cP
cp
cp
CPD
CPDR

5,(HL}
5,(IX+d)
5,(1Y+d)
£A

5.8

5.C

5.0

5,E

5H

5.L
6,(HL)
6,(1X+d}
6,(1Y+d)
6.A

6,8

6.C

6,0

6,E

6.H

6,L

7, HL)
7.(1X+d)
7.0Y+d)
7.A

7.8

7.C

7.0

7€

TH

7.L
C.nn

M, nn
NC,nn
NZ.nn
P,nn

PE nn
PO .nn
Z.nn

nn

tHL)
(IX+d)
(1Y +d)

>

I rImMmQgoO0Om

EDB1
EDA1
2F
27
35
DD3505
FD3505
3D
05
08
0D
15
18
1D
25
2B
DD28
FD28B
20
3B
F3
102
FB
E3
ODE3
FDE3
08
EB
09
76
ED46
EDS56
EDSE
ED78
EDA40
ED48
ED50
€058
£D60
ED68
34
DD3405
FD3405
3C
04

03
0C

14

13

1C
24

23
DD23
FD23
2C
33
0820

CPIR
CPt
CPL
DAA
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC
DEC

DINZ
El
EX
EX
EX
EX
EX
EXX
HALT
M
M
M
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
iN
IN
INC
INC
INC
INC
iINC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INgG
INCG
INC
INC

(SP},HL
(SPY,IX
(SP)1Y
AF AF
DE HL

ALCH
B.(C)
C.(C)
D,(C)
E.iC}
H.(C)
LiC)
(tHL)
{IX+d)
(1Y +d)

At
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) AR g A HE R = pEIEr= - ” s
BEE Mamsdn REE #MoEsidd BER MAEdh BEE MAESR
EDAA IND DD7£05 LD AlIX+d)

EDBA INDR FD7EOS LD A(1Y+d) 5B LD EE EDB3 OTIR
EDA2 . INI 3A8405 LD A.{nn) 5C LD EH ED79 our (@A
EDB2 INIR 7F LD AA 5D LD E.L ED41 ouT (€),B
C38405 P nn 78 LD AB 1E20 LD &n ED49 ouTt (cre
E9 JP {HL) 79 LD AC 66 LD H, (L) ED51 ouT (C),D
DDE9 » (X A s AD DD6605 LD H, (1) EDS59 OUT  (C)LE
FDE9 P fvi 78 LD AE FDB605 LD HAIY+d) .EDB1 OUT  (CLH
DAB405 ”» Cnn rc s AM 67 LD H.A ED6Y . oUT  (ChL
FAB405 P M,nn EDS7 Lo N 60 LD H.B 0320 - OUT  (nlA
D28405 » NC,nn 70 (b AL 61 LD H.C EDAB oupl)
C28405 JP N2 nn 3E20 LD An 62 LD :,D E?A3 (:gp A
F28405 » P.an EDSF LD AR &3 8 nE o PP iyl
EAB405 JP PE nn 46 LD B.{HL) 65 LD H‘L POP p
E28405 » PO.nn DD4605 Lo B.(1X+d) 2620, s W . o1 o 3
CAB405 P Z.mn FD4605 LD B.(1Y+d) S A8405 o HL (el E:)E zop |xL
382€ o ce 47 Lo B.A 218405 LD HL.nn ?DE‘: POP Y
gg;g jg :ZZ :? tg 3'5 ED47 LD LA F5 PUSH  AF
282€ R Ze 42 o 6D DD2A8405 LD 1X.{nn) cs PUSH  BC
182€ IR e ML 43 ) B E DD218405 LD 1X,nn gs zﬂz: zi
02 D (801 A 22 Lo B H FD2A8405 LD 1Y {nn) 5
12 LD {DE).A 45 LD B.L FD218405 (Wom 1Y, nn DDES PUSH  IX
77 LD (HL) A 0620 LD B.n 6E LD LIHL) FDES PUSH 1Y
' ED4B8405 LD 8C,{nn) DD6EOS LD L.(1X+d) €B86 RES  0MHU
70 Lo {HL).B ' DDCBOS86 ~ RES  0,(1X+d)
018405 LD BC.nn FD6EOS LD L{IY+d) B .
7 Lo (HU.C . F 86 RES v
4E LD C.(HL) 6F LD LA DCBo 0.{1¥+d)
72 Lo HL).D b Ciixed) 68 o Us ceg7 RES  0,A
s Lo fHL)LE DDAs0s - ) 69 LD Lec * CB8O RES 0,8
74 LD (HL) H FD4E0S LD CY+d) 3, o Uo e .
aF o CA 6A L . cB81 s 0.c
75 LD (HL).L ' E
{HL) 48 LD C.B 68 Lo L ces2 RES 0D
3620 LO - ' 6C LD LH cB883 RES O
(1X+d),A 49 LD c.c )
DD7705 LD . 0 s CL P RES oH
DD7005 LD {1X+d) B aA LD C.D 2E20 LD Ln cB8S RES oL
(IX+d),C 48 LD CE / .
DD7105 LD : ac o e EDAF LD . RA CBSE | RES  1,HL
DD7205 LD “Xﬂﬂ,g P o oL ED788405 LD SP.(nn) DDCBO58E RES 1.(1X+d)
007305 Lo {1X+d), ‘ F9 LD SP.HL FDCBOSSE  RES  1(1Y+d)
DD7405 LD (1X+d} H 0€20 LD Cn DOF9 LD SP.IX CB8F RES A
DD7505 LD {1X+d),L 56 LD D.(HL) FDF9 LD SP.IY cB88 RES 18
DD360520 ) (1X+d) n DD5605 LD D,{1X+d) 318405 LD SP.nn Cr89 RES i
FD7705 LD (1Y+d) A FD5605 LD D,(1Y+d) EDAS (DD " Casa A bt
FD7005 LD (1y+d).B 57 LD D.A EDB8 LDDR cBS88 RES 1’E
FD7105 LD {1Y+d),C 50 LD D.B EDAO LOI Crse RES 1'H
FD7205 LD {(1Y+d),D 51 LD D.C EDBO LDIR  Crap RES 1L
FD7305 LD (IY+d) E 52 LD D.D ED44 NEG CBY6 RES 2 (HL)
FD7405 Lo (1ved).h 53 Lb oE 00 NOP DDCBOS96  RES  2{1X+d)
FD7505 Lo (iy+d) L 54 LD D.H B6 OR (HL) ; o REs. 2(1vsd)
FD360520 LD (1Y+d).n 55 LD D.L DDB605 OR (1X+d) cggfos nre A
328405 Lo {nn), A 1620 LD D.n FDB60S OR (1Y+d) o890 RES 28
ED438405 LD {nn),B8C ED5B83405 LD DE {nn) 87 OR A . nee 22
ED538405 LD {nn) DE 118405 LD DE,nn 80O OR 8 o nee 5
228405 LD (nn} HL 5E LD E.(HL) B1 OR c c893 RES >
DD228405 LD {nn) I1X DDSEOS Lo E.(I1X+d) 82 OR D Pt RES 2'H
FD228405 LD ()Y FDSEQS LD E(1Y+d) B3 OR E o nee 2
£D738405 LD {nn),SP 5F Lo E.A Ba o H CB9E RES  3.(HL)
0A LD A.(BC) 58 LD £8 85 OR L RE 30X+d)
1A LD A(DE) 59 LD £C F620 OR n DDCBOSIE s ix
7€ Lo AHL} 5A LD ED £D88 OTDR FDCBOS9E RES 3.0Y+d)

—808 — —809 —



BB MHAEsSiig BE® WAESEA
CBYF RES 3.A £D4D RETI
‘CB98 RES 3.8 ED45 RETN
cB99 RES 3.c - cB16 RL (HL)
CB9A RES 3.0 DDCBO516 RL (1X+d)
cB9B RES 3E FDCBO516 RL (1Y +d)
cB9C RES 3H cB17 RL A
CBYD RES 3.L CB10 RL B
CBAB RES 4, (HL) cB11 RL c
DDCBOSA6 RES 4,(1X+d) cB12 RL D
FDCBOSAGE RES 4,01Y +d) c813 RL E
CBA7 RES a.A CB14 KL H
CBAO RES a8 c815 AL L
CBA1 RES ac 17 RLA
CBA2 RES 4.0 CBO6 RLC (HL)
DBA3 RES 4.€ DDCBOS06 RLC (1X+d)
CBA4 RES 4H FDCBO506 RLC (1Y +d)
CBAS RES 4L CcBoO7 RLC A
CBAE RES 5,(HL) €800 RLC 8
DOCBOSAE RES 5,(1X+d) CBO1 RLC c
FDCBOSAE RES 5.(1Y+d) CBO2 RLC D
CBAF RES 5,A CBO3 RLC E
CBAB RES 5.8 CBO4 RLC H
CBA9 RES 5.C CBOS RLC L
CBAA RES 5.0 07 RLCA
CBAB RES 5,E ED6F RLD
CBAC RES 5H CB1E RR {(HL)
CBAD RES 5L ODCBOS1E RR {EX+d)
cB86 RES 6,(HL) FDCBOS1E RR {1Y+d)
DDCBO0586 RES 6.(1X+d) CBI1F RR A
FDCBO5B6 RES 6,(1Y +d) cB18 RR 8
cBB7 RES 6.A €819 RR c
CBBO RES 6.8 CB1A RR D
CBB1 RES 6.C - CB1B RR E
cBB2 RES 6,D cB1C RR H
CBB3 RES 6,E fE‘D SSA L
g:gg 22 S'T CBOE RRC (HL)
CBBE AEs 7 (L) DDCBOSOE RRC (1X+d)
g FDCBOS0E RRC (1Y +d)
DDCBOSBE RES 7,01X+d) CBOF RRC A
FDCBOSBE RES 7.01Y+d) 808 RRG 5
cesr RES  7.A 309 RRC ¢
cBBS8 RES 7.8 CBOA ARG 5
CBB9 RES 7.C caos RAG .
CBBA RES 7.0 cBoC RRC M
CB8B RES 7€ CBOD RRC L
CBBC RES 7.H OF RRCA
CBBD RES 7L ED67 RRD
C9 RET c? RST  OOH
08 RET ¢ CF RST  o08H
F8 RET M 07 RST 10H
0o RET  NC DF RST  18M
co RET NZ E7 RST 20H
Fo RET P EF RST 28H
E8 RET PE F7 RST 30H
EO RET PO FF RST 38H
c8 RET z DE20 SBC An
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= == & x 1 N !
BBE MHAaEsSity BREBE MeESHEY
9E SBC A (HL) DDCBOSES  SET 4,(1X~d)
DD9EOS SBC AlIX+d) FDCBOSE6  SET 4,01Y+d)
FD9EODS SBC AY+d) CBE7 SET 4.A
9F SBC AA CBEO SET EX:
98 $BC AB CBE1 SET 4.c
99 SBC A.C CBE2 SET 4D
9A SBC A.D CBE3 SET 4E
98 SBC ALE CBF4 SET aH
9C SBC AH CBES SET aL
9D SBC AL CBEE SET 5,(HL)
ED42 SBC HL,BC DOCBOSEE  SET 5,(1X+d)
ED52 SBC HL,DE FDCBOSEE  SET 5,(1Y+d)
ED62 SBC HLHL CBEF SET 5,A
ED72 SBC HL,SP CBES SET 5.8
37 SCF CBE9 SET 5.C
CBC6 SET 0,(HL) CBEA SET 5.0
DDCBO5C6  SET 0,(1X+d) CBES SET 5.E
FDCBOSC6 SET 0,(1Y +d) CBEC SET 5.H
CBC7 SET 0.A CRED SET 5L
CBCO SET 0.8 CBF6 SET 6.(HL)
cBC1 SET 0c DDCBOSF6  SET 6,(1X+d)
CBC2 SET 0.0 FDCBOSF6  SET 6,(1Y+d)
CBC3 SET 0.E CBF7 SET 6.A
cBCa SET OH CaFo SET 6B
CBC5 SET oL CBF1 SeT 6.
CBCE SET 1LHL) CRE2 SET 6.0
DDCBOSCE  SET 1,(1X+d) CBF3 SET 6.E
FODCBOSCE:  SET 1,01Y+d) CBEA SET 6.1
CBCF SeT 1A CBF5 SET 6L
€8C8 SET 18 CBFE SET 7.(HL)
CBCY SET 1.c DDCBOSFE  SET 7,01X+d)
CBCA SET 1.D FDCBOSFE SET 7.0Y+d)
cece SET LB CBFF fer 7
¢scc SET 1M CBF8 SET 7B
Ceco SET L CBF9Y SET 7.
~BD6 SET 24HL) CBEA SET 7D
J0CB0OSD6 SET 2,(1X+d) CBFB SET 7.E
FDCB80506 SET 2,01Y+d) CBFC SET TH
€BD7 SET  2.A CBFD SET 7L
€8DO SET 2,8 cB26 SLA (HL)
cBOD1 SET 2C DDCBO526 SLA (1X+d)
ceb2 SET 2.b FDCB0526 SLA (1Y+d)
CBD3 SET 2E c827 SLA A
cBD4 SET 2,H ©820 SLA 8
CBD5 SET 2.L cB21 SLA c
cBD8 SET 3.B CB22 SLA D
CBDE SET 3,(HL) cB23 SLA €
DDCBOSDE  SET 3.0X+d) cB24 SLA "
FDCBOSDE  SET 3,01Y+d) c825 SLA L
CBOF SET 3.A CB2E SRA HLY
cBD9 SET 3.C DDCBOS2E  SRA {1X+d)
CBDA SET 3.0 FDCBOS2E  SRA 1y +d)
CBDB SET 3E cB2F SRA A
CBDC SET 3H cB28 SRA s
CBDD SET 3L cB29 SRA c
CBE6 SET 4,(HL) CB2A SRA b
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3

B

=]

apRp
Jat

T
[

ar

cB2B
ce2C
CB2D
CB3E
ODCBOS3E
FDCBOS3E
CB3F
CcB38
CB39
CB3A
CB38
CB3C
C830D
96
DDY9605S
FD9605
97

90

N

92

93

94

95
D620
AE
DDAEOS
FDAEOS
AF

A8

A9

AA

AB

AC

AD
EE20

SRA
SRA
SRA
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SRL
SuB
SUB
sus
suB
SUB
sus
sus
sus
suB
SUB
suB
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR
XOR

{HL}
{1X+d)
{tY+d}

>

I MO OW

L
(HL}
(IX+d)
(1Y+d}
A

rImgogoOo®

(HL)
{IX+d)
(1Y +d)

smImagoo

W &% F

Z80 £ 8080 H¥

(Courtesy of Zilog Inc.)

Z80 8080 780 8080 Z80 8080
ADCA, (Hl)  ADCM EX (SP), HL XTHL ORn ORI [B2]
ADC A, n AC! [B2) HALT HLT OR+ ORA r
ADC A, r ADC ¢ INA, (n) IN (B2] OR (HL) ORA M
ADD A, (Hl)  ADDM INC BC INX B OUT (n), A ouT (B2)
ADD A, n ADI (B2] INC DE INX D POP AF POP PSW
ADD A, r ADD r INC HL INX H POP BC POP B
ADD HL, BC DAD B INC ¢ INRT POP DE POPD
ADD HL, DE DAD D INC SP INX SP POP HL POPH
ADD HL, HL DAD H INC (HL) INR M PUSH AF PUSH PSW
ADD HL, SP DAD SP PC, an JC [82) [83) PUSH BC PUSH B
ANDn ANI [B2) IPM, nn IM [B21[B3) PUSH DE PUSH D
AND r ANA JPNC, nn INC [B2] [B3] PUSH HL PUSH H
AND (HL) ANA M JPan JMP [82] [B3] RET RET
CALLC, nn CC [82] [B3) JPNZ, nn INZ [B2) (B3] RETC RC
CALLM, nn  CM{B2) (B3] PP, nn JP (B2) (B3] RET M RM
CALLNC, nn CNC [B2] [B3} JPPE, nn JPE [B2)(B3) RET NC RNC
CALL nn CALL JPPO, nn JPO [B2)(B3} RET NZ RNZ
CALLNZ, nn  CNZ[82] (B3] IPZ, an 17 [82) (B3] RETP RP
CALLP, nn CP [B2] [B3) JP (HL) PCHL RET PE RPE
CALL PE, nn CPE [B2] [B3) LD A, (DE) LDAX RET PO RPO
CALLPO, nn  CPO (B2} [B3] DA, (nn) LDA [B2] (B3] RET Z RZ
CALLZ, nn Cz {B2] (B3] LD DE, nn LXID, {82] (B3] RLA RAL
ccF cme LDSP, nn LX1 5P, [B2] (B3] RLCA RLC
CcPr CMP r LD (BC), A STAX B RRA RAR
CP(HL) CMP M LD (DE), A STAX D RRCA RRC
CPL CMA LD (HL), r MOV M, r RSTP RSTP
CPn CPI (B2} (D (nn), A STA (2] (B3] SBCA, (HL)  SBBM
DAA DAA ID(nn), L SHLD (B2] [B3] SBCA. n 561 (82)
DEC BC DCX B LD A, (BC) LDAX B SBCA, v SBBr
DEC DE DCX D LD BC, nn LXIB, [B2) [B3] SCF S1C
DEC HL DCX H LD HL. (nn) LHLD (B2} [83] SUB n SUI [82)
DECr OCR ¢ LD HL, nn LXI H {B2] [B3] SUBr SUBr
DEC SP DCX SP LD, (HC) MOV 1, M SUB (HL) SUB M
DEC (HL) DCR M Or n MV e, [B2] XOR n XRI [B2)
DI DI o, ¢ MOV r1, 12 XOR ¢ XRA r
3] £l LD SP, HL SPHL XOR (HLJ XRA M
EX DE, HL XCHG NOP NOP
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8080 #2780 H/¥

M & G

8080 780 8080 80 8080 Z80
ACI{B2] ADC A, n IN(B2) INA, (n) POP H POP HL
ADC M ADC A, (HL} INR M INC (HL) POP PSW POP AF
ADC r ADCA, - INR ¢ INC r PUSH B PUSH BC
ADD M ADD A, {HL) INX B INC BC PUSH D PUSH DE
ADD r AbDA INX D INC DE PUSH H PUSH HL
ADI [B2] ADD A, n INX H INC HL PUSH PSW PUSH AF
ANA M AND (Ht) INX SP INC SP RAL RLA
ANA ¢ AND ¢ JC[B2][B3]  JPC, nan RAR RRA
AN (B2] AND n JM[B2] (B3]  JPM, nn RC RETC
CALL CALL nn JMP [B2] [B3]  JPnn RET RET
CC[B2)[B3)  CAILC, nn JINC (B2] B3]  JPNC, nn RLC RLCA
CM [B2] (B3]  CALLM, nn INZ[B2][B3] JPNZ nn RM RET M
CMA cpL 3P [B2] B3] PP nn RNC RET NC
CMC CCF JPE[B2)[B3]  JPPE, nn RNZ RET NZ
CMP M CP(HL) JPO (B2} B3]  JPPO, nn RP RETP
CMP ¢ CPr 4Z [B2] [B3] PZ an RPE RET PE
CNC [B2][B3] CALLNC, nn LDA [B2}{B3] DA, (nn) RPO RET PO
CNZ (82} [B3) CALLNZ, nn LDAX B LD A, (BC) RRC RRCA
CP [B2] [B3] CALLP, nn LDAXD LD A, (DE) RST RSTP
CPE{B2] (B3]  CALLPE, m LH LD [B2] [B3}. LD HL, (nn} RZ RET Z
CPL(B2) CPn LXI8[B2] {B3] LDBC, nn SBB M SBC A, (HL)
CPO[B2] (B3]  CALLPO. nn LDID [B2} (B3) LD DE, nn SBB r SBCA, r
CZ (B2} [B3) CALLZ, nn LXI H {B2] [B3] LDHL, nn SBI (B2} SBCA, n
DAA DAA (X1 SP [82) {B3] LD SP, nn SHLD [B2} (B3] LD (nn), HL
DAD B ADD HL, BC MOV M, r LD (HL), r SPHL LD SP, HL
DADD ADD HL, DE MOV r, M LD v, (HL) STA[B2][B3] LD (nn), A
DAD H ADD HL, HL MOV 1, 12 o STAX B LD (BC}, A
DAD $P ADD HL, SP MVI M L0 (HL), STAX D LD (DE), A
DCR M DEC (HL) MVI ¢ (B2] Dr, n stC SCF
DCR ¢ DEC+ NOP NOP SUB M SUB {HL)
OCX B DECBC ORA M OR (HL) SUBr SuBr
DCX D DEC DE* ORA ¢ OR¢ SUI [B2) SUB n
DCX H DEC HL ORI (B2 ORn XCHG EX DE, HL
DCX 5P DEC SP ouT [82] OUT (n}, A XRA M XOR (HL)
ol Dt PCHL 1P (HL) XRA t %ORr
El 3] POP B POP BC XRI {B2] XOR n
HALT HLT POPD POP DE XTHL EX(SP), HL
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